

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RELCO LOCOMOTIVES, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION #347

Case 18-CA-074960

---

COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF

---

Submitted by:

Catherine L. Homolka  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 18  
330 South Second Avenue, Suite 790  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
<b>A. Respondent’s Operations and Employees’ Organizing Efforts</b> .....	2
1. <i>The IBEW Posters</i> .....	4
2. <i>Benboe’s Interrogation of Sindt</i> .....	5
3. <i>Morning Meetings</i> .....	5
4. <i>Solicitation of Employee Grievances</i> .....	5
5. <i>Interrogation of Douglas</i> .....	7
<b>B. The Evaluation Process</b> .....	7
<b>C. The Terminations</b> .....	8
1. <i>Douglas’s Termination</i> .....	9
2. <i>Sindt’s Termination</i> .....	10
<b>D. Performance Evaluations and Disparate Treatment</b> .....	11
1. <i>Douglas’s Reviews</i> .....	12
a. <u>First Evaluation—2010 End-Year Review</u> .....	12
b. <u>Second Evaluation—2011 Mid-Year Review</u> .....	12
c. <u>Third Evaluation—2011 End-Year Review</u> .....	12
2. <i>Sindt’s Reviews</i> .....	13
a. <u>First Evaluation—2010 End-Year Review</u> .....	13
b. <u>Second Evaluation—2011 Mid-Year Review</u> .....	13
c. <u>Third Evaluation—2011 End-Year Review</u> .....	13
3. <i>Disparate Treatment</i> .....	14
<b>E. Solicitation Policy</b> .....	14

III. ARGUMENT .....14

**A. Respondent Disputes the ALJ’s Credibility Resolutions.....15**

**B. Respondent Merely Argues with the ALJ’s Legal Conclusions.....18**

**C. Respondent Wrongly Relies Upon a District Court Decision .....19**

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF CASES**

Daikichi Sushi, 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....15

Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. CL Systems, Inc., 650 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....19

Double D Construction, 339 NLRB 303 (2003).....15

Osthus v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc., No. 4:12-cv-00205 (S.D. Iowa 2012) .....19

RELCO Locomotives, Inc., 358 NLRB No. 32 (2012) .....2

RELCO Locomotives, Inc., 358 NLRB No. 37 (2012) .....2

Sharp v. Parents in Community Action, 172 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 1999) .....19

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (3rd Cir. 1950).....15

UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc., 357 NLRB No. 106 (2011).....15
